
 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esq. 
(610) 921-6203 
(330) 315-9263 (Fax) 

October 30, 2020 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Ms. Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
 
 

Re: In the Matter of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic, Docket No. A020060471 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch, 
 

On July 2, 2020, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) issued an 
Order, requiring that each utility that establishes a COVID-19 regulatory asset account file 
quarterly reports with the Board of the COVID-19-related costs incurred and offsets together with 
a verification by an authorized representative.   

 
The information in the attached report reflects those COVID-19-related costs that have 

been identified and quantified, to date, and does not represent an exhaustive list for any or all 
deferral periods.  As this event is continuing, the Company is working diligently to assess the 
financial and operational impacts to improve identification and quantification of appropriate 
impacts for future deferral and reporting. 

 
 In accordance with the July 2, 2020 Order, Jersey Central Power & Light Company 

(“JCP&L” or the “Board”) is filing its second quarterly report of  the COVID-19-related costs 
incurred and offsets for the period ending September 30, 2020, along with a verification. 

 
Please contact me if you have any further questions. 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
      Lauren M. Lepkoski 
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AFFIDAVIT 
OF 

VERIFICATION 
 

 Mark A. Mader, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says: 

 1. I am Director of Rates and Regulatory Affairs – New Jersey for Jersey Central 

Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”), and I am duly authorized to make this Affidavit of 

Verification on its behalf. 

 2. The foregoing JCP&L Quarterly Report was prepared by me or under my 

supervision, and I hereby verify that the information contained therein is true and correct to the best 

of my knowledge, information, and belief.  

 

 
 
        

        
      _______________________________________ 
        Mark A. Mader 
 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
this 30 day of October 2020. 
 
 
      
Lauren M. Lepkoski 
An Attorney-at-Law licensed to practice in the State of New Jersey 
Attorney ID: 002322005 



Line Incremental COVID‐19 Costs Cumulative

1 Communications $188,731

2 COVID‐19 Preparation and Response $1,207,806 A

3 Facility Cleaning & Guard Service $131,122

4 Forgone Distribution Fee Revenues TBD

5 Forgone Distribution Volumetric Revenues TBD

6 General Business & Travel $28,183

7 Incremental A/R Carrying Charge $33,010 B

8 Lost Productivity TBD

9 Medical Services $86,671 C

10 Personal Protection Equipment (PPE) $367,935 D

11 Recruited Contingent Labor/Direct COVID‐19 OT Labor $262,154 E

12 Rental Cars $431,680

13 Storm Prep and Response ‐ Tropical Storm Isaias $7,540,725 F
14 Total Incremental Costs $10,278,017

Incremental COVID‐19 Savings & Cost Offsets

15 Travel G

16 Medical Expenses H
17 Total Savings/Cost Offsets $0

Total Net COVID‐19 Costs/Savings $10,278,017

INCREMENTAL COVID‐19 COSTS

A COVID‐19 Preparation and Response

Costs associated with establishing remote reporting sites in order to ensure proper

social distancing.  These costs include:  office space and storage trailers, port‐a‐johns,

washing stations, water, electrician services and cleaning and sanitizing.

All costs listed in this category were a direct result of COVID‐19 and would not have 

been incurred if not for the pandemic.

B Incremental A/R Carrying Charge

Carrying cost on incremental non‐current A/R

Retroactive adjustment to be recorded in subsequent month

C Medical Services

Includes FMLA Deferrals ‐ Family Medical Leave Absence related to COVID

D Personal Protection Equipment (PPE)

Incremental costs of items required for the protection of customers and employees 

such as gloves, goggles, hazmat bags, face shields/masks, protectors, hoods and liners

and sanitation kits.

JCP&L COVID‐19 Deferral as of September 30, 2020



JCP&L uses Personal Protective Equipment during many activities, additional

PPE required to perform activities during the pandemic have been purchased.

E Direct COVID‐19 OT Labor

The amount included above is for incremental COVID‐19 overtime to establish

remote work sites.

F Storm Prep and Response ‐ Tropical Storm Isaias

Expenses related to:  additional lodging for mutual assistance support to support social 

distancing, incremental vehicles for mutual assistance support travelling to NJ to support 

social distancing and increased staging site costs to support COVID testing of mutual 

assistance contractors before returning home.

Incremental COVID‐19 Savings & Cost Offsets

G Travel

The company is working to quantify travel related savings.

H Medical 

Temporary reduction in group health claims due to deferral of elective surgeries and 

doctor/dentist visits.  However, as reopening has occurred the company

has observed increases to medical expenses as employees resume routine

healthcare and treatments.  The company is working to quantify any savings.
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BPU  
Aida Camacho-Welch, 
Secretary 
Aida.Camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
 

BPU continued  
Michael Kammer, Director 
Division of Water 
michael.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Rate Counsel 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Carol Artale, Esq. Deputy 
General Counsel 
Carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Debra Robinson, Esq. 
drobinson@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Paul E. Flanagan, Esq 
Board of Public Utilities 
Paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Lanhi Saldana, Esq. 
Lanhi.Saldana@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Brian Lipman 
Division of Rate Counsel 
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us 

Robert Brabston, Esq. Deputy 
Executive Director 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.go 
 

Benjamin Witherell 
Chief Economist 
Benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Ami Morita, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
amorita@rpa.state.nj.us 

Megan Lupo 
Division of Water 
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 

James P. Giuliano, Director 
Division of Reliability and 
Security 
James.giuliano@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
fthomas@rpa.nj.gov 
 

Abraham Silverman, Esq.  
General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Thomas Walker 
Assistant Director 
Division of Reliability and 
Security 
Thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov 

Department of Law and Public Safety 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
Daren.eply@law.njoag.gov 
 

Sara Bluhm, Director Division 
of State Energy Services 
Thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Lawanda Gilbert, Director 
Office of Cable Television and 
Telecommunications 
Lawanda.gilbert@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Pamela Owen, DAG 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 

Cynthia Holland, Director 
Office of Federal and 
Regional Policy 
Cynthia.holland@bpu.nj.gov 

Michael Kammer, Director 
Division of Water 
michael.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Terel Klein, DAG 
terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 
 

Alice Bator, Director 
Division of Audits 
alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov 
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JCP&L 
Mark Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 

  

Carol Pittavino 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 

  

James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 
 

  

Yongmei Peng 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com 
 

  

Lauren M. Lepkoski 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 

  

Jennifer Spricigo 
Jersey Central Power & Light 
jspricigo@firstenergycorp.com 
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